Issue Analysis Form

Date: November 24, 2020
School CARES Act State
Governor's Emergency
Education Relief (GEER) Set-

Aside Award Appropriation —
Item: FY2021 $190,886.20
County Finance / School
Lead Department(s): Finance
Contact Person(s): Betsy Drewry

Description and Current Status

On October 15, 2020 the Prince George County School Board approved an increase in
the FY2021 School budget. The School Division has received an award of CARES Act
State Governor's Emergency Education Relief (GEER) Set-Aside funds totaling
$190,886.20 which are not included the adopted FY2021 budget.

Supporting documentation from the School Board agenda is included as Attachment A.

Appropriation requests are for the School Grant Fund 0510 ($153,602.28) and the School
Nutrition Fund 0540 ($37,283.92).

Board Action Requested:
Approve increase in School Federal appropriation for FY2020-21 $190,886.20.

A draft resolution for budget amendment / appropriation is attached for Board
consideration.

Appropriation Entry:
School Grant Fund (0510) & School Nutrition Fund (0540) - Revenues

Increases:
0510-30-000-0000-00000-000-000-851-333851 CARES Act GEER Set-Aside

$153,602.28
0540-30-000-0000-00000-000-000-851-333851 CARES Act GEER Set-Aside

$37,283.92
TOTAL - $190,866.20

School Grant Fund (0510) & School Nutrition Fund (0540) - Expenditures

Increases:
0510-06-204-6008-64200-000-900-851-46007 CARES Act GEER Facilities —

$50,000.00
0510-06-203-6007-63100-000-900-851-46009 CARES Act GEER Transportation —

$22,509.00




0510-06-201-6001-61100-200-900-851-43130 CARES Act GEER Special Education
Professional Services — $5,000.00

0510-06-207-6009-68100-200-900-851-48104 CARES Act GEER Special Education
Technology — $18,916.28

0510-06-207-6009-68100-000-900-851-48206 CARES Act GEER Vision Technology -
$57,177.00

0540-06-205-6012-65100-000-900-851-43101 CARES Act GEER Child Nutrition
Professional Services - $83.92

0540-06-205-6012-65100-000-900-851-48201 CARES Act GEER Child Nutrition
Equipment - $37,200.00

TOTAL - $190,866.20

Government Path

Does this require IDA action? U Yes No
Does this require BZA action? ] Yes No
Does This require Planning Commission Action? O Yes No
Does this require Board of Supervisors action? Yes [JNo
Does this require a public hearing? U Yes No
If so, before what date? O Yes [INo

Fiscal Impact Statement
Increase in FY2021 appropriation of School federal grant funds totaling $190,866.20
within the School Grant and School Nutrition Funds. There is no local funding impact.

County Impact
Action makes available for the School Division federal grant funds (pass-through funds
from the Virginia Department of Education via the CARES Act GEER funding). There is
no local funding impact.




ATTACHMENT A

Date: October 15, 2020
Presenter: Monique Barnes
Approved:
Disapproved:
Tabled:
TOPIC: Request for Approval and Appropriation of the CARES Act
State Governor's Emergency Education Relief (GEER) Set-
Aside award into the Grant and Child Nutrition Services Funds
for Use in FY21
RATIONALE: Prince George County Public Schools has been awarded
$190,886.20 in CARES Act State GEER Set-Aside Grants to
assist the school division with needs resulting from the
COVID-19 Pandemic and providing instruction to all the
County’s students. The awards are in following areas:
Vision Technology $57,177.00
School Nutrition 37,283.92
Special Education Services & Supports 23,916.28
Transportation Cleaning Supplies 22,509.00
Facility Upgrades 50,000.00
TOTAL CARES Act Set-Aside (GEER) $190,886.20
Account Type  Account Description Account # Expenditure Revenue
Revenue CARES Act GEER Set-Aside Revenue 0510-30-000-0000-00000-000-000-851-333851 § 153,602.28
Revenue CARES Act GEER Set-Aside Revenue {(1540-30-000-0000-00000- 000-000-851-333851 3728392
Expenditure  CARES Act GEER Facilities 0510-06-204-6008-64200-000-900-851-46007  §  50,000.00
Expenditure  CARES Act GEER Transportation 0510-06-203-6007-63100-000-900-851-46009 22,509.00
Expenditure  CARES Act GEER Special Education Prof Services 0510-06-201-6001-61100-200-900-851-43130 5,000.00
Expenditure ~ CARES Act GEER Special Education Technology ~ 0510-06-207-6009-68100-200-900-851-48104 18,916.28
Expenditure  CARES Act Vistion Technology 0510-06-207-6009-68100-000-900-851-48206 57,177.00
Expenditure  CARES Act Child Nutrition Prof Services 0540-06-205-6012-65100-000-900-851-43101 8.9
Expenditure  CARES Act Child Nutrition Equipment 0540-06-205-6012-65100-000-900-851-48201 37,200.00

TOTAL § 190,886.20 S 190,886.20




RECOMMENDATION:

ATTACHMENTS:

ATTACHMENT A

To approve and refer to Board of Supervisors for the
appropriation of $37,283.92 into the Child Nutrition
Services Fund (0540) and $153,602.28 into the Federal
Grant Fund (0510) to the lines listed above as part of the
FY21 budget for the division.

Superintendent’'s Memo and Allocation



ATTACHMENT A
Superintendent’s Memo #261-20

o

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA
Department of Education

DATE: October 2, 2020
TO: Division Superintendents
FROM: James F. Lane, Ed.D., Superintendent of Public Instruction

SUBJECT: CARES Act State Set-Aside Awards to School Divisions

Superintendent’s Memorandum #181-20 announced the division application process for
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act Elementary and Secondary
School Emergency Relief (ESSER) and Governor’s Emergency Education Relief (GEER) state
set-aside funds. Consolidated applications for ESSER and GEER state set-aside funds have been
reviewed, and the awards for each school division are attached (Attachment B). Attachment A
contains the Additional Required Special Terms and Conditions for Grant Awards or
Cooperative Agreements. The terms of the grant award are provided in Attachment C.

School divisions will be contacted if an amendment to one or more programs in the consolidated
application is required prior to seeking reimbursement for approved expenditures under the
program(s). Application amendments should be submitted via email to
CARESgrantapp@doe.virginia.gov. Budget transfer requests and reimbursement requests will be
processed through the OMEGA system. Prior to submitting a budget transfer or reimbursement
request, division staff should submit the appropriate OP1 forms for each program in which the
division has received an award.

Superintendent’s Memorandum #165-20 provided notification of annual reporting data required
under the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA). The due date to
complete and submit the FFATA report was August 28, 2020; divisions that have not yet
submitted this report should do so immediately.

Questions about division awards or applications should be directed to
CARESgrantapp@doe.virginia.gov. For assistance with OMEGA, please contact OMEGA
Support at OMEGA .Support@doe.virginia.gov.

Attachments

A. Additional Required Special Terms and Conditions for Grant Awards or Cooperative
Agreements (Word)

FFATA Reporting (Word)

CARES Act ESSER and GEER Fund Division Allocations (XLS)

CARES Act ESSER and GEER State Set-aside Fund Terms of Grant Award (Word)

cow




SO'ELE’L96 $ 00°0¥8'/59 s | ooo00'L0z & SO'EL0'E0L $ Ao puowyoiyfezi
05°€18'62 $ | oo'o66'9L 5 | 00°¥2E's g | 0s'6SS'E g Aunog yoouueyeddex|szo
00'0¥2"LL s Jooesr's s |ooses'z $| oo'z1L'6s § Ao piojpey|zz)
SE'8SS v $] oo zvz' 1 s| oo's2'zh s | oo'sit've $ 00°00€°2} s SETLE'LL $ Aunog iseing| o
op'LLL'L68 $ | co005'2¢ ¢ | 00°000'08 $ | ao'sie'siy $ 52'109'%9 $ 59'88€'0EE $]|  Awnoo wey ssubdlsso
0Z'988°06} $ | oooo0'0s ¢ | oo605'z2 s]oosi'ss s|eeesze s 82'916'€C $] AwnoD afioeg svuudly.L0
V152901 $ 00°705'01 $| 00'zs0'v2 s]esvo0st  § 6%/0EL'2 $]| Aunad premp3 aoundfezo
10°1L0€'LST $ 00'000'10Z  § /8'LOE'05 g A3 Uinowspodliz,
¥€'9.2/'26 s | oo'sov'z€ s oo'sia'zL ¢ | oo'ooo's 3 052pL'LE $ 8 LYS'9 5 A9 uosonbodjzy)
89'666'2Z€ s | oo'ooo'os s oo'sep'vl s| oovio'25L g 00°000'62 59'06%'LE S funod eenifsiid|L Lo
ZV'E€2'969 s 00'¥8¢'909 s|ezien’s, & ¥1'856'LL $ Ao Bingsietadfozs
19'207°654 s | oovieze 5| oo'ves'al 3| v1'966'2s s| Le'88p'e $ 00°000'S? 2291611 S Aunod youed|o20
L0°Z)8'651 s | oo'oos'2¢ $| oo'zos'sl ¢ | oo'z:€'09 s | vo'sov's | ooooo'sz s €7'802'L1 s Aunog ebed|sa0
£5ZIS'TIE $ | oo'00s'2e s| oovz'sy s | oo'zse'6LlL $ 00'000'52 $ | o0'o00'ay $ ES'ELR'OL $ Aunog sbuesolago
BL'G66'6.F $ | oo'oo0'0s s | oo'2z6'81 ¢ | ooo9g'ome g 00°0ES'LE $ | 00°'860'Lt ¢ | o000’z $ | ooo00'ze 8.'088'9 $ Aunog Aemopnon|290
ZV'065°901 $ | oo'005'2€ $| oo'e6L'sL s]oeeisvz $ 00°000's2 s ZL'6.5'E $ Auo uopon|et |
LELLB'YS $ | oovre'zL $ |ooove's $ | no'zzo'ez $ 00°00S'¥ B LE'662'S $| Aunos puepequinyponfaso
00'252'68 $| a0'vrv'zz s oo'eeo'zL $ | 00'0z2'ys $ Auna uojdweypon|seo
16°'695'S19 $ | oo0o0'0s 3 | oo'cae’Ly | oo'esz’e0z $ 00°000'S2 s LE'EET'SOL 99'289'E2) $ Ao sopon|si 1
£0°88.'569 $ | 00'000'0s s || oo'zag'se 5| 00'opL'LSL s|o09s2'e0z s | 00lz0'se s | a0'ose'sz ¢ | 00"050's€ $ | 00’004 'z9 £0'6Zp'L0L s Ao smaN podman|sLL
06'Lii'60L $| ooviv'ze s oo'vas'yl s | oo'z.e'09 $ 06'2p8'L) $ Aunog juay maNjeso
05°225'211 $ | oo'vpy'zz $ | oo'cez'vl $] oo'ois'oe $ 00°02L'8Y $ 05'E9L'2 B Aunod uasiaNjzao
85 SEE'LEE $ | oooos'z€ s] ooelz'ie s oo'9es'iBL $ LT'6LS'ST 5 LUDVG' LY § +1'EGE'0E $ Aunog ArawoBjuoyyjogn
9¥'615'5ZL $ 00'88Y'8 s] oozie'01 s|ovesi'an, s Aunog xasa|ppIN|650
TZ'T18'661 $ | oooos'ze $] o0262'21L $ | oo'osa'sL slsszesr s iesee [} 68'1.28'0} 19'6ES E} $ Aunop Binquapioapfeso
£V’ 7S6'681 s | 00'695'9p 5| oo'iso'sl 5 | oo'o8y'69 $ 00'¥SE'Y s | oo'ooo'sy £7'005'9 S AuD sfinsuiepal |
88°066'Z0¢ $ Joo'oos'2 3 | oo'vzs'sl $ | oo'ooo’osz s]oogasel ¢ 82°00'Cl $ A0 yied sesseuepiy)
00'879°)0} s | oovriez $| oo'eza'zL s | 00'9eL ‘29 $ a0's¥T'Y 3 Aunog uosipen|gso
L9'0Ly'96Y s | aooo0'sl s | 00'269'22 $ | oo'sog’osz s|orseger ) o09i2'8L $ L§'PEL'9E $ Ao Bungyoukyfgy |
SE'628'CLZ s | ooeer'Le s] oo'veg'tL $ ] oo'08¥'vLL $ 00'000'S2 s ooz52'6€ $ 00'000'SH SE'T6Y'9 ] Aunog Binquauni|sso
SE'v6£°19E $ | ooviv'ze s | oo'vBL'yL $ | ooese'pi s|veszi'os 8| 00°000'c6 ¢ | oooon's, s LbpSS've s Auno) esinafyso
006211200 $| 00vvb'Z2 s | oo‘ooo'os $ | 00'008'¥SY $ 00'000'S2 $ | oo'se'LSL s 00°000'292 ] Aunag unopnoT|ego
zT'LPL'6h $ Joooos's s | oo'szz'os $ 00'EL8'S $ 2Z°609'L $ uojbuxa|el
61'8EL'SYS $ | oo'voe'el $ 00°8v9'65% $ 00952'}} $ 00°000'SY 62'0LE'SL S Aunog sa1fzso
SLey0'8L $ | oooos'ze $ | o0°s9s'e s|ooiis'e 3 00°000°0Z $ SL2TY $ Aunod JajseauefLso
00°00Z'y s |oo00z'y $ - g | Aunog usanp pue Buryjoso
26°189'82 $| aooos'2e s | ooee2'z) 5] oo'zeg'sl g Z6'EE6'S $ Aunag weyw Buijsro
LY'6L6'86 $ 00'v2€E'L8 $]ivevezL 3 Auno afioeg Buf/yo
0Z'61LE'€9 $ 0Z'6LE'EY ¢ Runod Wb Jo aisijaro
80°€6£'69Z s | oo'see'ol $ | 00°28v've s | zs ez0'002 s 91'/8b'PE s Aunoo AsHyyo
06'5.2'885 $ | oo0os'se s | 0000005 s | oo'o0o'oLL s| o0'0a0'ioz § 08'5.2'061 $ Aunog oauusH|eko
¥6°LLE'YST $ | oover'zz 5| 00'LsszL s | oo'veo'sLL 3 00°000'GL ¥6'Zrl 02 B Ao Binquosiue|e |
80°20£'82Z $ 0065142 5 | os'ves'eL s|ozevies  $ BE'LIYV'LL $ Aunog JanaueH|zyo
oy LZL'9LL $ | oo'oo0'0s $ | oo'gge'ze 5 | co'eoe'sLE 5| oo'ooo'ioz 3| oo'ooo'or $ 00°000'9F $ | oo'00z'el O¥'06L'vL $ Ao uoydwieq|zL L
91°£59°82Z $ 00'9v2'84 3 | 0000209 s]oooizes  s] ooooo'sy 3 | 0o'000'0p $ 91°/66'5Z $ Runed xepeH|ivo
Sv'928°L02 s | ooooo'0s ¢ | ooessal $ | ooveeyL $ 96'€20'0Y $ 00'000'9 $ | 08'865'6 69°058°8 $ Aunad ajisuaain|oro
L0°L6V'ELL $ 00'€28'7} 3 | o0'Ros'es s|eresy'ee ¢ ¥6'259°L $ Aunog ausaio|sen
26°894'9LL s | 0000526 $| oovel'st $] oo'ato'os $ 268152 $ Aunog uosAei|gen
L6'6VZ'80Z $| ooviv'zz 3| oo'peg'LL ¢ ] og'ge'L1 s ] oooo0'ss s | o0000D'ST s | oo'cez'se g L¥'120°04 $ Runod puejysoon|e0
15°126'881 $ | ao'vbv'zz 5| 0025221 $ | oo'oL0'es $ 00°005'9¥ $ 1575261 $ Aunog Jaissonajp]aeo
62'590'6L $ 0D'ov.'L9 § 6262’ L1 $ Aunod sayo|seo

V INJWHOVLLY




Page 1 of 2

R-20-

Board of Supervisors
County of Prince George, Virginia

Resolution

At a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Prince George
held in the Boardroom, Third Floor, County Administration Building, 6602 Courts Drive,
Prince George, Virginia this 24™ day of November, 2020:

Present: Vote:
Donald R. Hunter, Chairman

Alan R. Carmichael, Vice-Chairman

Floyd M. Brown, Jr.

Marlene J. Waymack

T. J. Webb

C-5

On motion of , seconded by , which carried
unanimously, the following Resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION; APPROPRIATION ($190,866.20 SCHOOL CARES ACT
STATE GOVERNOR’S EMERGENCY EDUCATION RELIEF (GEER)
SET-ASIDE AWARD)

BE IT RESOLVED That the Board of Supervisors of the County of Prince
George this 24" day of November, 2020, does hereby authorize the following increase of
funds within the 2020-2021 Budget, such line items increased as follows, which monies
shall be expended for purposes authorized and approved by the Board of Supervisors of
the County of Prince George:

FUND/ORGANIZATION AMOUNT
SCHOOL GRANT & SCHOOL NUTRITION FUNDS

Expenditure:

0510-06-204-6008-64200-000-900-851-46007 CARES Act GEER Facilities —
$50,000.00

0510-06-203-6007-63100-000-900-851-46009 CARES Act GEER Transportation —
$22,509.00

0510-06-201-6001-61100-200-900-851-43130 CARES Act GEER Special Education
Professional Services — $5,000.00

0510-06-207-6009-68100-200-900-851-48104 CARES Act GEER Special Education
Technology — $18,916.28

0510-06-207-6009-68100-000-900-851-48206 CARES Act GEER Vision Technology -
$57,177.00

0540-06-205-6012-65100-000-900-851-43101 CARES Act GEER Child Nutrition
Professional Services - $83.92

0540-06-205-6012-65100-000-900-851-48201 CARES Act GEER Child Nutrition
Equipment - $37,200.00

TOTAL - $190,866.20

Revenue:



Page 2 of 2

0510-30-000-0000-00000-000-000-851-333851 CARES Act GEER Set-Aside
$153,602.28

0540-30-000-0000-00000-000-000-851-333851 CARES Act GEER Set-Aside
$37,283.92

TOTAL - $190,866.20

A Copy Teste:

Percy C. Ashcraft
County Administrator



